Outcomes of Heart Failure Admissions Under Observation Versus
Short Inpatient Stay
Ahmad Masri, MD; Andrew D. Althouse, PhD; Jeffrey McKibben, MS; Floyd Thoma, BS; Michael Mathier, MD; Ravi Ramani, MD;
Jeffrey Teuteberg, MD; Oscar Marroquin, MD; Joon S. Lee, MD; Suresh R. Mulukutla, MD
Background-—Patients with heart failure (HF) are admitted either under observation (OBS) or inpatient stays; however, there is
little data on whether this designation reflects the clinical status of a patient, with significant logistical and financial implications.
We sought to compare the outcomes of patients with HF admitted OBS versus inpatient stay (≤2 days; INPT).
Methods and Results-—From January 1, 2008 to September 30, 2015, our multisite health system saw 21 339 unique patients

CORONARY ATHEROSCLEROSIS 414.xx
DIABETES 250.xx
HYPERTENSION 401.0 401.1 401.9
PERIPHERAL VASCULAR DISEASE 440.xx 441.xx 442.xx 443.xx 445.xx
UNSTABLE ANGINA 411.1
ACUTE CHRONIC RENAL FAILURE 484.x 485.x 586
PNEUMONIA 480.x 482.x 483.x 484.x 485
ACUTE CHRONIC LIVER DISEASE 571.xx 572.x 573.x 570
HEART TRANsPLANT 37.51, 37.52, 37.53, 37.54, 33.6, 02YA0Z0, 02YA0Z1, 02YA0Z2, 02RK0JZ, 02RL0JZ,
02WA0JZ, 0BYM0Z0, 0BYM0Z1, 0BYM0Z2
VAD 37.60, 37.62, 37.63, 37.64, 37.65, 37.66, 37.67, 37.68, 02HA0RS, 02HA3RS,
02HA4RS, 5A02116, 5A02216, 02HA0RZ, 02HA3RZ, 02HA4RZ, 02WA0QZ, 02WA0RZ, 02WA3QZ, 02WA3RZ,
02WA4QZ, 02WA4RZ, 02PA0RZ, 02PA3RZ, 02PA4RZ, 02HA0QZ, 02HA3QZ, 02HA4QZ, 02QA0ZZ, 02QA3ZZ,
02QA4ZZ, 5A0211D, 5A0221D
CABG 36.10, 36.11, 36.12, 36.13, 36.14, 36.15, 36.16, 36.17, 36.19, 0210093,
0210493, 02100A3, 02100J3, 02100K3, 02100Z3, 02104A3, 02104J3, 02104K3, 02104Z3, 021009W,
02100AW, 02100JW, 02100KW, 021049W, 02104AW, 02104JW, 02104KW, 021109W, 02110AW, 02110JW,
02110KW, 021149W, 02114AW, 02114JW, 02114KW, 021209W, 02120AW, 02120JW, 02120KW, 021249W,
02124AW, 02124JW, 02124KW, 021309W, 02130AW, 02130JW, 02130KW, 021349W, 02134AW, 02134JW,
02134KW, 0210098, 0210099, 0210498, 0210499, 021009C, 02100A8, 02100A9, 02100AC, 02100J8,
02100J9, 02100JC, 02100K8, 02100K9, 02100KC, 02100Z8, 02100Z9, 02100ZC, 021049C, 02104A8,
02104A9, 02104AC, 02104J8, 02104J9, 02104JC, 02104K8, 02104K9, 02104KC, 02104Z8, 02104Z9,
02104ZC, 0211098, 0211099, 0211498, 0211499, 021109C, 02110A8, 02110A9, 02110AC, 02110J8,
02110J9, 02110JC, 02110K8, 02110K9, 02110KC, 02110Z8, 02110Z9, 02110ZC, 021149C, 02114A8,
02114A9, 02114AC, 02114J8, 02114J9, 02114JC, 02114K8, 02114K9, 02114KC, 02114Z8, 02114Z9,
02114ZC, 021209C, 02120AC, 02120JC, 02120KC, 02120ZC, 021249C, 02124AC, 02124JC, 02124KC,
02124ZC, 021309C, 02130AC, 02130JC, 02130KC, 02130ZC, 021349C, 02134AC, 02134JC, 02134KC,
02134ZC, 021009F, 02100AF, 02100JF, 02100KF, 02100ZF, 021049F, 02104AF, 02104JF, 02104KF,
02104ZF